
NONCREDIT ENROLLMENT REPORT:  REGISTRATIONS, UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT, CLOCK HOURS, AND FTES

College

 Total Number of 

Registrations % Share

Unduplicated 

Headcount % Share

Total Clock 

Hours        

(One Clock 

Hour = 60 

minutes) % Share

Ratio of Clock 

Hours to 

Registrations Total FTEs

Atlantic 2,291 2.0% 1,818 2.9% 154,121 4.0% 67 342

Bergen 16,942 14.5% 6,824 10.8% 529,823 13.6% 31 1,177

Brookdale 11,521 9.9% 7,224 11.4% 295,081 7.6% 26 656

Burlington, Rowan at 6,804 5.8% 3,397 5.4% 138,850 3.6% 20 309

Camden 4,345 3.7% 3,096 4.9% 149,461 3.8% 34 332

Cumberland 1,275 1.1% 859 1.4% 25,647 0.7% 20 57

Essex 15,618 13.4% 9,265 14.7% 755,543 19.4% 48 1,679

Gloucester, Rowan at 8,177 7.0% 5,665 9.0% 260,006 6.7% 32 578

Hudson 2,114 1.8% 1,300 2.1% 55,670 1.4% 26 124

Mercer 10,338 8.9% 3,719 5.9% 190,263 4.9% 18 423

Middlesex 11,581 9.9% 5,545 8.8% 357,834 9.2% 31 795

Morris 4,092 3.5% 1,664 2.6% 65,811 1.7% 16 146

Ocean 3,557 3.0% 2,521 4.0% 122,627 3.1% 34 273

Passaic 4,173 3.6% 2,738 4.3% 347,351 8.9% 83 772

Raritan 3,303 2.8% 1,815 2.9% 94,839 2.4% 29 211

Salem 197 0.2% 197 0.3% 4,707 0.1% 24 10

Sussex 348 0.3% 348 0.6% 57,727 1.5% 166 128

Union 8,085 6.9% 3,761 6.0% 230,407 5.9% 28 512

Warren 2,050 1.8% 1,395 2.2% 64,895 1.7% 32 144

TOTALS 116,811                     100.0% 63,151 100.0% 3,900,663 100.0% 33 8,668

Source:  SURE Noncredit Open Enrollment File

Total number of registrations includes all registrations in any course that started on July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 and includes only those students who are 

enrolled and/or in attendance as of the second day of the class (or in the first class, if there is only one class).

Clock hours were converted to FTEs by converting first to credit hours (divided by 15), then converted to FTEs (divided by 30).

Noncredit Enrollment Project:  FY2017



NONCREDIT ENROLLMENT REPORT BY COURSE CONTENT AND TARGETED AUDIENCE

COURSE CONTENT TARGETED AUDIENCE

Avocational Career Youth/Child General Adult Population Senior Citizens

College

Total Number 

of 

Registrations Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs

Atlantic 2,291 1,775 114,301 254 516 39,820 88 95 3,809 8 2,154 150,076 334 42 236 1

Bergen 16,942 6,290 76,197 169 10,652 453,626 1,008 3,048 65,656 146 10,647 440,836 980 3,247 23,331 52

Brookdale 11,521 7,618 95,847 213 3,903 199,234 443 1,715 41,573 92 9,476 250,804 557 330 2,704 6

Burlington 6,804 5,455 86,137 191 1,349 52,713 117 1,648 14,350 32 3,080 107,993 240 2,076 16,507 37

Camden 4,345 973 1,554 3 3,372 147,907 329 0 0 0 4,270 149,436 332 75 25 0

Cumberland 1,275 1,148 9,886 22 127 15,761 35 50 347 1 1,225 25,300 56 0 0 0

Essex 15,618 6,421 42,730 95 9,197 712,813 1,584 563 17,352 39 14,771 733,931 1,631 284 4,260 9

Gloucester 8,177 1,543 3,967 9 6,634 256,039 569 0 0 0 7,309 255,076 567 868 4,930 11

Hudson 2,114 151 339 1 1,963 55,331 123 186 2,742 6 1,928 52,928 118 0 0 0

Mercer * 10,338 2,395 24,418 54 1,921 60,165 134 6,992 113,767 253 3,331 76,328 170 6 60 0

Middlesex 11,581 6,390 148,964 331 5,191 208,870 464 5,386 165,811 368 6,195 192,023 427 0 0 0

Morris 4,092 929 10,830 24 3,163 54,981 122 636 8,871 20 3,456 56,940 127 0 0 0

Ocean 3,557 1,902 27,565 61 1,655 95,062 211 1,157 19,712 44 2,365 102,267 227 35 648 1

Passaic 4,173 0 0 0 4,173 347,351 772 0 0 0 4,173 347,351 772 0 0 0

Raritan 3,303 324 58,693 130 2,979 36,146 80 1,402 16,901 38 1,871 77,621 172 30 317 1

Salem 197 128 2,292 5 69 2,415 5 25 290 1 153 4,360 10 19 57 0

Sussex 348 0 0 0 348 57,727 128 0 0 0 348 57,727 128 0 0 0

Union 8,085 1,895 18,967 42 6,190 211,440 470 421 6,562 15 6,553 215,315 478 1,111 8,530 19

Warren 2,050 382 8,188 18 1,668 56,707 126 128 1,644 4 1,856 62,580 139 66 671 1

TOTALS 116,811           45,719 730,875 1,624 65,070 3,064,108 6,809 23,452 479,387 1,065 85,161 3,358,892 7,464 8,189 62,276 138

* The sum of the Course Content and Target Audience categories does not equal the total since not all records were coded for these fields.

Source:  SURE Noncredit Open Enrollment File

Total number of registrations includes all registrations in any course that started on July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 and includes only those students who are enrolled and/or in attendance as of the 

second day of the class (or in the first class, if there is only one class).

Noncredit Enrollment Project:  FY2017



College Registrations Clock Hours

Ratio of Clock 

Hours to 

Registrations FTEs

Number of 

Business Clients 

Served FTEs/Company

Number of Course 

Sections 

Delivered

Ratio of 

Registrations to 

Course Sections

Atlantic 2,876 23,486 8 52 38 1 221 13

Bergen 1,110 16,800 15 37 144 0 143 8

Brookdale - Business 1,138 15,566 14 35 195 0 93 12

Brookdale - Schools 4,528 14,761 3 33 67 0 75 60

Burlington, Rowan at 4,937 42,146 9 94 53 2 315 16

Camden 1,324 21,136 16 47 109 0 138 10

Cumberland 1,024 9,740 10 22 9 2 75 14

Essex 2,576 17,848 7 40 82 0 213 12

Gloucester, Rowan at 4,639 30,200 7 67 28 2 451 10

Hudson 4,387 54,841 13 122 13 9 127 35

Mercer 2,996 27,613 9 61 47 1 68 44

Middlesex 2,586 35,831 14 80 35 2 243 11

Morris 3,745 35,649 10 79 486 0 330 11

Ocean 3,617 6,084 2 14 21 1 58 62

Passaic 1,169 11,005 9 24 79 0 70 17

Raritan 1,220 13,645 11 30 80 0 112 11

Salem 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sussex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Union 1,327 20,077 15 45 310 0 121 11

Warren 324 2,794 9 6 30 0 27 12

TOTALS/RATIOS 45,523 399,221 9 887 1,826 0 2,880 16

Source:  NJIPEDS Form #31 Customized Training, FY 2016-17

Registrations include all registrations and clock hours in any customized training course that ended between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017, and included only those 

students who are enrolled as of the last day of class.

FTEs were computed by converting clock hours to credit hours (dividing by 15), then converting credit hours to FTEs (dividing by 30).  These represent both fundable and 

non-fundable FTEs.

NONCREDIT CUSTOMIZED TRAINING ENROLLMENT REPORT (Including Workforce Consortium Courses), FY2017


